

06-0635-cv

United States Court Of Appeals FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARGARITA LOPEZ TORRES, STEVE BANKS, C. ALFRED SANTILLO, JOHN J. MACRON, LILI ANN MOTTA, JOHN W. CARROLL, PHILIP C. SEGAL, SUSAN LOEB, DAVID J. LANSNER, COMMON CAUSE/NY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, NEIL W. KELLEHER, CAROL BERMAN, HELEN MOSES DONOHUE, EVELYN J. AQUILA, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the New York State Board of Elections,

Defendants-Appellants,

NEW YORK COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, ASSOCIATIONS OF NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT JUSTICES IN THE CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK, and JUSTICE DAVID DEMAREST, individually, and as President of the State Association,

Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants,

ELIOT SPITZER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Statutory-Intervenor-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP

Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Association of the Bar of the
City of New York*

May 17, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Enjoining New York’s Unconstitutional Judicial Nomination Convention System And Ordering Direct Primary Elections As A Temporary Remedy	7
A. Enjoining The Convention System Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion.....	7
B. The District Court’s Interim Remedy Of Direct Primaries Should Be Affirmed	13
1. The District Court has Broad Discretion To Shape Equitable Remedies In Election Law Matters	14
2. The District Court’s Interim Remedy Was An Exercise In Judicial Restraint, Not An Abuse Of Discretion.....	17
II. The City Bar Will Urge The District Court And The State Legislature To Consider Thoroughly All Available Relief Options, Including Additional Remedial Proposals, At The Permanent Injunction Or Legislative Action Stage.....	23
A. Improving the Convention System.....	24
B. Appointment-Based Selection System	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Association v. County of Albany</i> , 357 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1967)	16
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Members of Bridgeport Civil Service Commission</i> , 497 F.2d 1113 (2d Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	15
<i>California Prolife Council Political Action Committee v. Scully</i> , 164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Coalition for Education in District One v. Board of Elections of City of New York</i> , 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974)	16-17
<i>Goosby v. Town Board of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	14, 23
<i>Lopez Torres v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	12
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	11, 12, 21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	13, 17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Rockefeller v. Powers</i> , 78 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-110 (McKinney 1998)	20
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-142 (McKinney 1998)	22
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	 <u>PAGE(S)</u>
The Association of the Bar of the City of New York, 24 ABCNY Reports # 228 (1921)	12, 13
The Association of the Bar of the City of New York, <i>The Selection of Judges</i> , 28 THE RECORD 372 (1973).....	4
The Association of the Bar of the City of New York Committee on State Courts of Superior Jurisdiction, <i>A Proposal to Restructure the Judicial District Nominating Convention</i> , 32 THE RECORD 615 (Nov. 1977).....	8, 11
